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Heard and Judgment on  23.02.2015. 

     
 

Present:                     
Mr. Justice Md. Ashfaqul Islam 

                  And  
Madam Justice Kashefa Hussain 
 
Value Added Tax Act, 1991 
Section 55 and 56: 
Section 56 cannot be construed or interpreted in an isolated manner. Section 55 and 56 
must be read together and from a perusal of the same, it is evident that Section 56 is 
mandatorily preceded by Section 55 of the VAT Act, 1991 which prescribes the issuance 
of a Show- Cause Notice followed by other procedures and which is exhaustively laid 
out in the whole Section. The prescription said out in Section 55(1) (2)(3) are mandatory 
and no action or initiative can be taken or resorted to for realization of any unpaid, less 
paid or otherwise  evaded etc amount, whatsoever under the provisions of Section 56 of 
the VAT Act, 1991, unless and until firstly the procedure laid out in Section 55 of the 
VAT Act has been exhausted by the authorities concerned. The principle of law is that 
Section 56 automatically presupposes a notice under section 55(1) of the Act, followed 
by the procedure laid out in Sub-section 2 & 3 of the said section 55 and which the 
respondents cannot avoid under any circumstances.              ...(Para 16) 
 

Judgment 
 

Kashefa Hussain, J: 
 

1. Rule Nisi was issued in the instant Writ Petition  calling upon the respondents to show 
cause as to why the order dated 12.11.2014 passed by the office of the respondent no.3 under 
Nathi No. 5(13) KveK/PÆ:/eÛ(mv:)/jvB:/04/2012/11312(35)  withholding  the petitioner’s Bin 
Number by way of Bin Lock (VAT) Lock (Annexure-C) should not be declared to have been 
made without lawful authority and is of no legal effect. 

 
2. The petitioner is a businessman engaged inter-alia in the business of import and that the 

respondent no. 1. is the  Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Internal Resource Division, 
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respondent No. 2 is the Chairman, National Board of Revenue and Respondent no.3 is the 
Commissioner of Custom Bond Commissionerate.  

 
3. The fact of the case inter-alia is that the petitioner in course of  his business had  

applied to the authorities for a Bond License and which was issued in his favour on 
01.03.2012 being license No. 5(13) KveK/PÆ:/eÛ(mv:)/jvB:/04/2012/11312(35) which is 
marked as Annexure-A in the Writ Petition. In course of his business the petitioner also 
obtained VAT Certificate from the concerned Authorities and after completion of all 
formalities he opened L/C being No.120814041356 dated 27.10.2014 for import of 
Accessories for 100% Export Oriented Readymade Garments. All of a sudden, the 
Commissioner Bond issued a letter under Nathi No. 5(13) KveK/PÆ:/eÛ(mv:)/jvB:/04/2012 
dated 12.11.2014 withholding the petitioner’s BIN (Business Identification Number) without 
issuing any show cause notice and without any prior demand by the Respondent.  

 
4. Precisely, in the Rule direction has been sought against the respondents challenging the 

order dated 12.11.2014 passed by the office of the respondent no.3 withholding the 
petitioner’s BIN by way of BIN Lock (VAT) Lock (Annexure-C) 

 
5. For proper analysis let us first reproduce the impugned order Annexure -‘C’ of the Writ 

Petition which is quoted below:- 
    

MbcÖRvZš¿x evsjv‡`k miKvi 

Kv÷gm, eÛ Kwgkbv‡iU 

42, Gg,Gg, Avjx †ivvW, jvjLvb evRvi, PÆMÖvg| 

  

bw_ bs-5(13) KveK/PÆ:/eÛ(mv:)/jvB:/04/2012/11312(35)  ZvwiLt12.11.2014 

‡cÖiK t  Kwgkbvi 

  Kv÷gm eÛ Kwgkbv‡iU, 

PÆMÖvg| 

 

cÖvcK t Kwgkbvi 

  Kv÷g nvDm, XvKv/PÆMÖvg/†ebv‡cvj/gsjv/AvBwmwW/cvbMuvI| 

„̀wó AvKl©Y t wm‡÷g Gbvwjó/†cÖvMvgvi/mnKvix †cÖvMÖvgvi/Ac‡ikb g¨v‡bRvi, Kv÷g  

        nvDm,  XvKv/PÆMÖvg/†ebv‡cvj/gsjv/AvBwmwW/cvbMuvI|    

  

 welqt cÖwZôv‡bi BIN Lock KiY| 

 

 Dchy©³ wel‡qi cÖwZ Avcbvi m`q „̀wó AvKl©Yc~e©K Rvbv‡bv hv‡”Q †h, wb‡ş Q‡K ewY©Z e‡ÛW cÖwZôvbwUi 

Kvh©µg AwZ SzuwKc~Y© nIqvq miKvix ivR‡¯î ¯v̂‡_© I cÖwZôv‡bi bv‡g Avg`vwb †ivaK‡í mvgwqKfv‡e cÖwZôvbwUi Bin 
Lock ivLvi Rb¨ Aby‡iva Kiv n‡jv| 

 

cÖwZôv‡bi bvg I wVKvbv g~mK wbeÜb bs I ZvwiL eÛ jvB‡m›m bs I ZvwiL 

‡gmvm© †gŠ‡qb G›UvicÖvBR, 

`w¶b cvnvoZjx,d‡Zqvev`, 

†ijI‡q Rsk‡bi cwðg cv‡k¦©, 

bw›`invU, nvUnvRvix, PÆMÖvg| 

c~‡e©I 2121067235 

Zvs-19/01/12 

eZ©gvb 24221026322 

ZvwiL-28/11/2012 

5(13) 

KveK/PÆ:/eÛ(mv:)/jvB:/04/2012 

ZvwiL-01/03/2012 

(Avãyj gvbœvb wkK`vi) 

Kwgkbvi 
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6. Mr. Bahadur Shah, Learned Advocate appeared on behalf of the petitioner while 

Learned Deputy Attorney General Mr. Moniruzzaman appeared on behalf of the respondents. 
 
7. Affidavit in opposition has been filed on behalf of the respondents to oppose the rule. 
 
8. Mr. Bahadur Shah, Learned Advocate opens his submissions contending that no prior 

notice in the form of show cause or whatsoever was ever issued by the respondents before 
issuance of the Impugned Notice relating to the sudden BIN locking. He submits that the 
petitioner was not given any opportunity of being heard before going for such a serious 
action. He drew our attention to the Impugned Notice i.e. Annexure-C of the Writ Petition. 
He particularly drew our attention to the fact that while the said Impugned Order being 
Notice dated 12.11.2014 passed by the Respondent No.3 informing him that his BIN has been 
locked, no Show Cause notice was ever issued prior to such Notice. He also draws our 
attention to the fact that if at all any prior notice was ever issued in the context, the number 
including the details of the notices are registered under would be mentioned in the upper part 
of the Order. The Learned Advocate assails that from the Impugned Order itself it is quite 
apparent that no show cause notice was served upon him and nowhere in the Impugned 
Notice is there any reference to any prior notice. He concludes that ,therefore, withholding 
and locking his BIN without issuing any show cause or any other demand is in utter disregard 
and in violation of the principles of  Natural Justice guaranteed  under Article 102 of the 
constitution and is also violative of the statutory provisions of section 55of the VAT Act, 
1991. 

 
9. Mr. Moniruzzaman, the Learned DAG on the other hand opposes the Rule by filing an 

Affidavit-in-Opposition on behalf of the respondent no.3. He submits that the petitioner 
obtained Bond facilities for manufacturing garments accessories to supply the same to 100% 
export-oriented Industries, but after releasing some of the consignments under bond facilities 
the petitioner without in-bonding those  goods in violation of provisions of law sold the same 
in the local market .The Customs authority found shortage of 4030 bags of raw materials 
from the petitioner’s warehouse .The learned DAG assails that Tax Evasion Case No. 12 of 
2014 dated 15.07.2014 was filed by the Customs Authority against the petitioner and issued 
demand cum show-cause notice upon the petitioner on 30.09.2014 requesting to pay 
government revenue to the tune of Tk. 40,59,096.00 immediately. The learned DAG in 
support of his assertion attracts our attention to the photocopies of the said Tax Evasion Case, 
Statement of factory in-charge and demand notices which are marked as Annexures 1,2 and 3 
in the affidavit in opposition. 

 
10. We have heard the learned Advocates from both sides, examined the documents and 

the other materials on record. Upon scrutiny of the documents placed by the Learned DAG in 
support of his submissions, we are constrained to hold that the learned DAG’s submissions 
are not tenable and acceptable in the instant case, given that,  as is apparent from the records 
placed before us we have not found anything that might even indicate or imply that  any of 
the 3 (three) notices and documents relate to the consignment concerned in the present Writ 
Petition , against which  consignment non- payment of dues to the authority have given rise 
to the Impugned Order Locking the Petitioner’s BIN. Though the Learned DAG has tried to 
impress upon us all the documents he has shown,  particularly the Notice dated 30.09.2014 
i.e. Annexure-1 of the Affidavit-In-Opposition and tried to persuade that the documents have 
a direct bearing with the impugned BIN locking notice issued upon the petitioner dated 
12.11.2014, but in the light of the fact and circumstances, considering, that we have not found 
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any such indication or implication from the records before us that the Annexures he has 
drawn our attention to, are in any manner connected to the consignment related to the 
Impugned Order, as such we are of the opinion that the Impugned Notice is not in keeping 
with the relevant provisions of law, namely Sections 55 & 56 of the VAT Act,1991.  

 
11. Mr. Bahadur Shah while making his submissions on behalf of the petitioner had taken 

us through the Impugned Order where he points out that there is no mention of any (myÎ) 
which in English generally means “connection or link” and which “myÎ” should normally 
precede before issuing any Notice of the sort impugned in the Writ Petition. He argues that 
said mention of any (myÎ) being absent in the Impugned Notice, is proof enough that no prior 
Show-Cause or any other Notice was ever issued to the Petitioner in this context. We are in 
full agreement with the submissions and the reasoning put forward by the Learned Advocate 
for the petitioner.  

 
12. There is another point stated and alleged in Paragraph-4 of the Affidavit-In-

Opposition and which the Learned DAG while making his submissions also tried to assail is 
that the petitioner had released some consignments under Bond facilities from the Chittagong 
Customs House but that without In-bonding the same in the office of the Respondents, the 
Petitioner had sold the goods in the local market. 

  
13. Now, an allegation of this nature, if established amounts to a violation of Section 97 

of the Customs Act, 1969. In pursuance of such an allegation we thoroughly scrutinized the 
records and which has led us to the Impugned Notice i.e. Annexure-‘C’ of the Writ Petition. 
We have read the notice, but contrary to the averments of the Learned DAG we have found 
that no allegation of this nature is mentioned anywhere in the said notice nor could the 
Respondents show us anything else from the records which could support their claim. Rather 
it is only stated in the Impugned Notice that “wb¤œ Q‡K ewY©Z e‡ÛW cÖwZôvbwUi Kvh©µg AwZ SzuwKc~Y© 

nIqvq miKvix ivR‡¯î ¯v̂‡_© I cÖwZôv‡bi bv‡g Avg`vwb †ivaK‡í mvgwqKfv‡e cÖwZôvbwUi Bin Lock 
ivLvi Rb¨ Aby‡iva Kiv n‡jv”  The Respondents only mentioned in the Impugned Notice that the 
activities of the Petitioner is ‘SzwKc~Y©’,  the word ‘SzwKc~Y©’ in English generally means 
“hazardous” or “risky”. But the Respondents have omitted to state anything about the selling 
of the goods in open market as alleged by them and which the Learned DAG tenaciously tried 
to impress upon us in the Affidavit-in-Opposition, but they have not been able to satisfy us as 
to what led them to the conclusion that the activities of the petitioner is hazardous or risky 
‘SzwKc~Y©’ ,and, therefore , such an offhand statement without explaining any reasons for their 
belief is unacceptable and cannot be sustained in law and we must ignore such allegations. 

 
14. Now let us look into the relevant statutory provisions from VAT Act,1991 and which 

is reproduced below :- 
55| Abv`vqx I Kg cwi‡kvwaZ g~j¨ ms‡hvRb Kimn Ab¨vb¨ [ïé I Ki]  Av`vq]|-(1) †h‡¶‡Î †Kv‡bv wbewÜZ 

ev wbeÜb‡hvM¨ e¨w³ ev Uvb©Ievi Ki Gi AvIZvq ZvwjKvfy³ ev ZvwjKvfyw³i †hvM¨ e¨w³, Z`KZ©„K aviv 37 Gi Dc-

aviv(2) G ewY©Z GK ev GKvwaK [Aciva msNU‡bi] Kvi‡Y A_ev fyjekZ : ev fyj e¨vL¨vi Kvi‡Y, mieivnK…Z cY¨ ev 

cÖ̀ Ë †mevi Dci cÖ‡`q- 

K. . . . . . . . . . . . . N (2) 

 (3) Dc-aviv (1) Gi Aaxb ïé I Ki cÖ`v‡bi Rb¨ †hB e¨w³i wbKU nB‡Z `vex Kiv nq †mB e¨w³ D³ Dc-

avivi Aaxb KviY `k©v‡bv †bvwU‡k DwjøwLZ mgq mxgvi g‡a¨ wjwLZfv‡e D³ `vexi weiæ‡× AvcwË DÌvcb Kwi‡j 

Zvnv‡K ïbvwbi my‡hvM`vb Kwi‡Z nB‡e ; AZtci D³ e¨w³i DÌvwcZ AvcwË we‡ePbv Kwiqv mswkøó g~j¨ ms‡hvRb Ki 

Kg©KZv© D³ AvcwË `vwL‡ji [120 (GKkZ wek) w`‡bi] g‡a¨ ev †Kvb AvcwË `vwLj Kiv bv nB‡j D³ Dc-avivi 

Aaxb †bvwUk Rvixi Zvwi‡Li 120 (GKkZ wek) w`‡bi g‡a¨ †bvwU‡k `vexK…Z ïé I K‡ii cwigvY, cª‡qvRb‡ev‡a, 
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cybtwba©viYµ‡g P~ovšÍ Kwi‡Z cvwi‡eb, Ges D³ e¨w³ †bvwU‡k `vexK…Z ev, †¶ÎgZ, cybtwba©vwiZ ïé I Ki cwi‡kva 

Kwi‡Z eva¨ _vwK‡eb|] 

56| miKv‡ii cvIbv Av`vq|- (1) †h‡¶‡Î †Kvbv e¨w³i wbKU nB‡Z avh©K„Z †Kvb gyj¨ ms‡hvRb Kiv ev, 

†¶ÎgZ, g~j¨ ms‡hvRb Ki I m¤ú~iK ïé wKsev Av‡ivwcZ †Kvb A_©`Û wKsev GB AvB‡bi ev †Kvb wewai Aaxb 

m¤úvw`Z †Kvb gyP‡jKv ev Ab¨ †Kvb `wj‡ji Aax‡b `vexK…Z †Kvb A_© cÖvc¨ _v‡K †m‡¶‡Î (mnKvix Kwgkbvi 

c`gh©v`vi wb‡¤œ b‡nb Ggb †Kvb g~j¨ ms‡hvRb Ki Kg©KZ©v wewaØviv wba©vwiZ c×wZ‡Z)- 

K). . . . . . . . . . . . Q) 

[(1K) †Kvb e¨w³i wbKU nB‡Z Dc-aviv (1) G ewY©Z cvIbv m¤ú~Y©iƒ‡c Av`vq bv nIqv ch©šÍ ev D³iƒc cvIbvi 

AvBbvbyM wb¯úwË bv nIqv ch©šÍ, mswkøó Kg©KZv© D³ e¨w³i wbeÜbc‡Îi Kvh©KvwiZv ’̄wMZ ivwL‡Z cvwi‡eb Ges mgy ª̀ 

e›`i, wegvb e›`i, Ab¨ †Kvb ïé †÷kb A_ev ïévaxb cY¨vMv‡i iw¶Z †mB e¨w³i gvwjKvbvaxb †Kvb c‡Y¨i Lvjvm 

Kvh©µg eÜ ivLvi Rb¨ mswkøó KZ©„c¶‡K wb‡ ©̀k cÖ̀ vb Kwi‡Z cvwi‡eb| 

e¨vLv : GB Dc-avivq ÔÔwbeÜbc‡Îi Kvh©KvwiZv ¯’wMZÕÕ A‡_© Kw¤úDUvivBRW wej Ae Gw›U« cÖ‡mwms wm‡÷g g~j¨ 

ms‡hvRb Ki wbeÜb b¤¦i (BIN) eÜ (Lock) Kwiqv ivLvI AšÍfy©³ nB‡e|] 

 
15. From a close reading of both sections 55 and 56 of the VAT Act, 1991, it is clear that 

section 56 of the VAT Act, 1991 only sets out different modes of realizing the dues that may 
be owed to the Government by any person at a given time. Those dues could be the 
determined or ascertained amount of VAT or supplementary duties or it could be any penalty 
imposed upon any person from whom those may be due or the basis of any undertaking or 
bond “gyP‡jKv” executed under this Act or any other law or by virtue of any demanded amount 
under any other deed or document that may be due from any person. As we already stated 
above, Section 56 only sets out the modes of realization of the dues from any person and such 
modes of realization are to be determined by Rules made in that behalf and the relevant 
corresponding rules to be followed when realizing dues under Section 56 of VAT Act, 1991 
is Rule 43 of the VAT Rules 1991 where the rules to be followed in realizing dues is clearly 
set out. 

 
16. But Section 56 cannot be construed or interpreted in an isolated manner. Section 55 

and 56 must be read together and from a perusal of the same, it is evident that Section 56 is 
mandatorily preceded by Section 55 of the VAT Act, 1991 which prescribes the issuance of a 
Show- Cause Notice followed by other procedures and which is exhaustively laid out in the 
whole Section. The prescription said out in Section 55(1) (2)(3) are mandatory and no action 
or initiative can be taken or resorted to for realization of any unpaid, less paid or otherwise  
evaded etc amount, whatsoever under the provisions of Section 56 of the VAT Act, 1991, 
unless and until firstly the procedure laid out in Section 55 of the VAT Act has been 
exhausted by the authorities concerned. The principle of law is that Section 56 automatically 
presupposes a notice under section 55(1) of the Act, followed by the procedure laid out in 
Sub-section 2 & 3 of the said section 55 and which the respondents cannot avoid under any 
circumstances. The procedure in Section 55 (2) (3) must be at first complied with before 
proceeding to Section-56. But we regret to say that in the case before us, as is apparent from 
the records and the submissions made by both sides, the Respondents did not comply with the 
statutory provisions as set out in the VAT Act, 1991 and did not issue any notice to the 
petitioner prior to the Impugned Notice that is Annexure-C of the Writ Petition and have 
thereby transgressed the provisions of the statute in flagrant violation of the law leading to 
infringement of the fundamental rights of the Petitioner.  

 
17. In support of our findings in the present case, we have upon a research in to the 

common laws come upon a decision of this Court in the case of Diamond Steel Products Co. -
Vs- Customs reported in 11 BLC (2006) where the principle of law enunciated therein is very 
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much relevant to the context of the case we are dealing with at present and which is 
reproduced below. 

Value Added Tax Act (XXII of 1991) 
Section 55 and 56 
“The admitted position is that in issuing both the impugned demands neither the 

respondent No.1 nor the respondent No.2 did care to follow the provision of sub-
section (1)” of section 55 of the VAT Act and without issuance of any show cause 
notice they have straightaway made the demand without giving any opportunity of 
being heard to the petitioner and also without passing any adjudication order. The 
demands in question appear to have been issued pursuant to the provision of section 
56 of the Act but the respondent cannot resort to section 56 of the Act without 
complying with the provisions of section 55. Therefore, it appears that in issuing the 
impugned demands the respondents have acted illegally and beyond their jurisdiction 
and the demands therefore, do not withstand the scrutiny of law. Thus the demands 
are liable to be struck down as being illegal and without jurisdiction.” 

 
 
18. Under the facts and circumstances, our considered view is that issuing the notice, only 

directly informing the petitioner that his BIN has been locked temporarily without any prior 
Show-Cause or demand Notice is absolutely violative of the principles of Natural Justice 
granted under the constitution and is violative of his statutory rights prescribed under Section 
55 of the Act,  

 
19. Therefore, we find merits in the Rule. 
 
20. In the result, the Rule is made absolute without any order as to costs. The notice 

impugned against is declared to have been made without lawful authority having no legal 
effect and hereby set aside.  

 
21. Let a copy of this judgment be sent to the office of the Commission, Custom Bond 

Commissionerat, for future reference and guidance. 
 


